

No. 17-178

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

AMERICAN HUMANIST ASSOCIATION, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

BIRDVILLE INDEPENDENT  
SCHOOL DISTRICT, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fifth Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO  
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

D. CRAIG WOOD  
*Counsel of Record*  
KATIE E. PAYNE  
STACY T. CASTILLO  
WALSH GALLEGOS TREVIÑO RUSSO & KYLE P.C.  
100 N.E. Loop 410, Suite 900  
San Antonio, Texas 78216  
Telephone: (210) 979-6633/Facsimile: (210) 979-7024  
cwood@wabsa.com

*Counsel for Respondents*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
LIST OF PARTIES .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
I. Procedural History .....	1
II. Factual Background .....	2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	8
I. The Fifth Circuit’s decision does not conflict with Establishment Clause cases concerning schools because a public school board meeting is not the same as a school or school-sponsored event.....	8
A. The Fifth Circuit correctly applied the <i>Marsh</i> legislative prayer exception to school board meetings .....	11
1. <i>Town of Greece</i> articulated that local government bodies may open their meetings with prayer pursuant to the historical and civic traditions of our country .....	14
2. Distinctions between town boards and school boards are not constitutionally cognizable .....	17

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. The Fifth Circuit’s decision recognizes that the school board is the primary audience for prayer which opens a school board meeting.....	22
C. The Fifth Circuit’s ruling appropriately determined that elected officials may show respect for prayer which opens a meeting of a deliberative body.....	24
D. The Fifth Circuit’s decision is a dutiful application of the legislative prayer exception enunciated in <i>Marsh</i> and the recognition of historical practice developed in <i>Town of Greece</i> .....	26
II. The Fifth Circuit’s decision does not conflict with other Circuit Courts concerning the post- <i>Town of Greece</i> legislative prayer exception for local deliberative bodies, as there have been no such cases concerning school boards post- <i>Town of Greece</i> .....	29
A. Pre- <i>Town of Greece</i> cases were split on whether the legislative prayer exception applied to local deliberative bodies such as schools .....	30
1. Sixth Circuit .....	30
2. Ninth Circuit .....	31
3. Third Circuit.....	32
4. The Third and Sixth Circuits’ decisions are not applicable and do not create a conflict.....	33
5. Fifth Circuit ( <i>Tangipahoa</i> ) .....	35

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. Post- <i>Town of Greece</i> California Federal District Court ( <i>Chino Valley</i> ) and Texas Federal District Court (District Court <i>a quo</i> ) Split on Whether <i>Marsh</i> Applies to school boards .....	37
C. The Fifth Circuit’s decision does not create an irreconcilable conflict with the other Circuits, as those cases pre-date <i>Town of Greece</i> .....	38
CONCLUSION.....	40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Adler v. Duval County Sch. Bd.</i> , 250 F.3d 1330 (11th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 534 U.S. 1065 (2001) .....	10
<i>Bacus v. Palo Verde Unified Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 52 Fed. Appx. 355, 2002 WL 31724273 (9th Cir. Dec. 3, 2002).....	31
<i>Bormuth v. County of Jackson</i> , ___ F.3d ___, No. 15-1869, 2017 WL 3881973 (6th Cir. 2017) .....	18
<i>Chandler v. Siegelman</i> , 230 F.3d 1313 (11th Cir. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 533 U.S. 916 (2001).....	10, 12
<i>Coles v. Cleveland Bd. of Educ.</i> , 171 F.3d 369 (6th Cir. 1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>County of Allegheny v. Am. Civil Liberties Union Greater Pittsburgh Chapter</i> , 109 S.Ct. 3086 (1989), <i>abrogated by Town of Greece, N.Y. v. Galloway</i> , 134 S.Ct. 1811 (2014).....	12
<i>Doe v. Duncanville Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 994 F.3d 160 (5th Cir. 1993).....	10
<i>Doe v. Indian River Sch. Dist.</i> , 653 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doe v. Indian River Sch. Dist.</i> , 685 F.Supp.2d 524 (D. Del. 2010).....	17, 35
<i>Doe v. Tangipahoa Parish Bd. Sch. Bd.</i> , 473 F.3d 188 (5th Cir. 2006), <i>vacated on reh'g en banc</i> , 494 F.3d 494 (2007) .....	35, 36
<i>Doe v. Tangipahoa Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 631 F.Supp.2d 823 (E.D. La. 2009).....	36, 37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 107 S.Ct. 2573 (1987).....	12
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962).....	9, 10
<i>Freedom from Religion Found., Inc. v. Chino Valley Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 5:14-cv-2336-JGB, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19995 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 18, 2016) .....	37, 38
<i>Galloway v. Town of Greece</i> , 681 F.3d 20 (2d Cir. 2012), <i>rev'd</i> , 134 S.Ct. 1811 (2014) .....	13, 16, 18, 23
<i>Ingebretsen on Behalf of Ingebretsen v. Jackson Pub. Sch. Dist.</i> , 88 F.3d 274 (5th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 519 U.S. 965 (1996) .....	10
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lund v. Rowan County, North Carolina</i> , 863 F.3d 268 (4th Cir. 2017).....	28, 29
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 103 S.Ct. 3330 (1983) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000).....	9, 10, 23, 26
<i>School Dist. of Abington Twp. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963) .....	10, 23
<i>Tilton v. Richardson</i> , 91 S.Ct. 2091 (1971) .....	12
<i>Town of Greece, N.Y. v. Galloway</i> , 134 S.Ct. 1811 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 474 U.S. 38 (1985).....	10



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. I .....	1, 2, 8, 25
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	1

## STATUTES

42 U.S.C. §1983 .....	1, 2
TEX. EDUC. CODE §11.052(g) .....	15
TEX. EDUC. CODE §11.061(b) .....	15
TEX. EDUC. CODE §11.151(b)(d).....	15
TEX. EDUC. CODE §11.1511 .....	9
TEX. EDUC. CODE §11.1511(b) .....	15
TEX. EDUC. CODE §11.1513 .....	15
TEX. ELEC. CODE §1.020 .....	15
TEX. ELEC. CODE §11.002 .....	15
TEX. ELEC. CODE §141.001(a).....	15
TEX. GOV'T CODE §601.009 .....	15

## RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 10(a) .....	18
-----------------------------	----

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Marie Elizabeth Wicks, <i>Prayer is Prologue: The Impact of Town of Greece on the Constitutionality of Deliberative Public Body Prayer at the Start of School Board Meetings</i> , 31 J.L. & Pol. 1 (Summer 2015).....	27, 34, 35, 39
--	----------------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Paul Imperatore, <i>Solemn School Boards: Limiting Marsh v. Chambers to Make School Board Prayer Unconstitutional</i> , 101 GEO. L.J. 839 (2013).....	17, 35, 39, 40
